
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Glen Chipp

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Planning Committee (North)
Tuesday, 2nd June, 2020 at 5.30 pm
via Remote Video Link

Councillors:

Matthew Allen
Andrew Baldwin
Tony Bevis
Toni Bradnum
Alan Britten
Karen Burgess
Peter Burgess
Roy Cornell
Christine Costin
Leonard Crosbie
Brian Donnelly
Ruth Fletcher
Billy Greening
Frances Haigh
Tony Hogben

Liz Kitchen
Richard Landeryou
Gordon Lindsay
John Milne
Colin Minto
Christian Mitchell
Godfrey Newman
Louise Potter
Stuart Ritchie
David Skipp
Ian Stannard
Claire Vickers
Belinda Walters
Tricia Youtan

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business
Glen Chipp

Chief Executive
Agenda

Page No.
GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
1. Election of Chairman
2. Apologies for absence
3. Appointment of Vice Chairman
4. To approve and time of the meetings of the Committee for the next year
5. Minutes 7 - 14

To approve as correct the minutes of the meetings held on 21 April and 5 May 
2020
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.)

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


6. Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee 

7. Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 
Chief Executive

To consider the following reports of the Head of Development and to take such action thereon 
as may be necessary:

8. Appeals 15 - 16

Applications for determination by Committee:

9. DC/19/1639 - Scout Hall, 104 Bishopric, Horsham 17 - 30
Ward: Trafalgar
Applicant: Synergie Estates Ltd

10. DC/20/0616 - 20 Comptons Lane, Horsham 31 - 38
Ward: Forest
Applicant: Mr Ian Brazier

11. DC/19/2574 - Bodywise Gym and Studios, 16 Church Street, Warnham 39 - 46
Ward: Itchingfield, Slinfold and Warnham
Applicant: Ms Aida Pecelyte

12. DC/20/0618 - Land at the junction of East Street, Burnt House Lane and 
Lambs Green Road, Chowles, Rusper

47 - 56

Ward: Colgate and Rusper
Applicant: Thames Water Utilities Ltd

13. DC/20/0552 - The Council Offices, Park House, North Street, Horsham 57 - 62
Ward: Denne
Applicant: Horsham District Council

14. Urgent Business
Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 
should be considered as urgent because of the special circumstances



GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE

(Full details in Part 4a of the Council’s Constitution)

Addressing the 
Committee

Members must address the meeting through the Chair.  When the 
Chairman wishes to speak during a debate, any Member speaking at 
the time must stop. 

Minutes Any comments or questions should be limited to the accuracy of the 
minutes only.

Quorum Quorum is one quarter of the total number of Committee Members. If 
there is not a quorum present, the meeting will adjourn immediately. 
Remaining business will be considered at a time and date fixed by the 
Chairman. If a date is not fixed, the remaining business will be 
considered at the next committee meeting.

Declarations of 
Interest

Members should state clearly in which item they have an interest and 
the nature of the interest (i.e. personal; personal & prejudicial; or 
pecuniary).  If in doubt, seek advice from the Monitoring Officer in 
advance of the meeting.

Announcements These should be brief and to the point and are for information only – no 
debate/decisions.

Appeals The Chairman will draw the Committee’s attention to the appeals listed 
in the agenda.

Agenda Items The P
[...]
itchie, David Skipp, Ian Stannard, Claire Vickers, 
Belinda Walters and Tricia Youtan

Apologies: Councillors: Alan Britten, Roy Cornell, Christine Costin, 
Gordon Lindsay and Colin Minto

PCN/86  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee on 3 March were agreed to be an 
accurate record and would be signed by the Chairman at a later date.

PCN/87  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

PCN/88  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

PCN/89  APPEALS

The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated was noted.

PCN/90  DC/19/1389 - DUN HORSE INN, BRIGHTON ROAD, MANNINGS HEATH

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the change of use at ground floor level from a pub to two 1-bedroom flats and 
one studio flat.  The proposed external alterations would not significantly 
change the appearance of the building.  Permission for  two first-floor flats, 
accessed via an external staircase, had been approved under DC/17/2294.

The application site was located within the built-up area of Mannings Heath and 
was the former Dun Horse public house on the corner of Brighton Road and 
Pounds Lane.  The site is surrounded by residential properties, including some 
Grade II Listed Buildings.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Planning Committee (North)
21 April 2020

2

The Parish Council objected to the proposal.  There had been 49 public 
consultation responses, from 46 households, objecting to the application and 
ten letters of support, from nine households, as set out in the report. Three 
letters of comment had also been received.  Since publication of the report a 
further three letters of objection, from two households, and one letter of support 
had been received, none of which raised additional issues. 

Three members of the public spoke in objection to the proposal.  The applicant 
and two members of the public all spoke in support the application.  Thei
[...]
ecting to the application.  Two 
members of the public spoke in objection to the application and the applicant’s 
agent spoke in support of the proposal.  Their statements were read out by an 
officer on their behalf.  A representative of the Parish Council spoke in objection 
to the prosopal.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of 
development; design and appearance; amenity impacts; and highways impacts.  

Members discussed the proposal in the context of the Nuthurst Neighbourhood 
Plan, in particular Policy 10 regarding scale and density.  Members noted that 
Condition 13 regarding General Permitted Development would prevent 
extension or adaptation of the dwellings without further planning permission.  

Members sought reassurance that the height of the proposed dwellings would 
be in keeping with the existing neighbouring cottages, as reflected in the 
submitted plan.  To overcome concerns regarding the difference in height 
between the proposed and existing buildings,  it was agreed that a condition 
regarding slab levels would be added.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/19/2500 be granted subject to the conditions 
as reported, with the following  additional condition regarding how slab 
levels related to neighbouring properties:

6     Pre-Commencement Condition: No development shall commence 
until precise details of the existing and proposed external ground 
levels, finished floor levels and ridge heights of the development, in 
relation to nearby datum points adjoining the application site, have 
been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority in 
writing. The development shall be completed in accordance with the 
approved details.

Reason: As this matter is fundamental to control the development in 
detail in the interests of amenity and visual impact and in accordance 
with Policy 33 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015).

PCN/92  DC/19/2336 - SANDYGATE, SANDYGATE LANE, LOWER BEEDING

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the erection of a 3-bedroom house within the side garden of an existing 
dwelling.  A new vehicular access onto Sandygate Lane to allow for an in-out 
configuration serving both dwellings was proposed.

Page 9



Planning Committee (North)
21 April 2020

4

The application site was located on the southeast side of Sandygate Lane, 
outside the built-up area of Lower Beeding.  The access to the site was shared 
with Cedar Lodge, the neighbouring property.

The Parish Council neither supported or objected the proposal.  There had 
been 18 public consultation responses, from 15 households,  in favour of the 
application, and one letter of objection had been received.   Both applicants 
addressed the Committee in support of the proposal.  Their statements were 
read out by an officer on their behalf.  A representative of the Parish Council, 
which took a neutral stance on the application, also addressed the Committee. 

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of 
development; its character and the visual amenities of the street scene; 
neighbouring amenity; and highways considerations.  It was noted that 
insufficient information had been submitted regarding potential odour nuisance 
from the nearby Waste Water Treatment Plant, and that the Highways Authority 
had received insufficient information regarding the access to the site.

Members concluded that the proposal was contrary to a number of policies 
within the HDPF and that there was no justification for this development outside 
the built-up area boundary.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/19/2336 be refused for the reasons set out in 
the report.

PCN/93  DC/19/0700 - 50 BARRINGTON ROAD, HORSHAM

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the change of use of a detached former butcher’s cold-store to a two storey 2-
bedroom dwelling, and the erection of a single storey front extension.  The 
former butcher’s had been converted to a dwelling.  Permission DC/17/1337 to 
convert the site into a 1-bedroom dwelling remained extant.

The Committee were advised that, in response to comments regarding bats 
roosting at the application site,  the recommendation to approve the application 
had been amended to: to delegate to the Head of Development for approval, in 
consultation with the Chairman, Vice Chairman and Local Members, to allow for 
an ecology appraisal to be submitted and the Council’s Ecologist to be 
consulted..  

The application site was located within the built-up area of Horsham on the west 
side of Barrington Road, close to the junction with Depot Road.  The 
surrounding area was predominantly residential. 

The Neighbourhood Council objected to the proposal.  There had been 13 
public consultation responses, from nine households, objecting to the 

Page 10



Planning Committee (North)
21 April 2020

5

5

application.  Two letters from the same address raising some concerns had also 
been received.   Three member of the public spoke in objection to the proposal 
and the applicant’s agent spoke in support of it.  Their statements were read out 
by an officer on their behalf.  

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of 
development; the character and appearance of the proposal; neighbouring 
amenity; and highways impacts.

Members raised a number of concerns regarding the scale of the proposal in 
relation to the size of the site and proximity of neighbouring properties, including  
its detrimental impact on the existing boundary wall.   

Members concluded that the proposal would lead to an overdevelopment of the 
site and was therefore unacceptable.  

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/19/0700 be refused for the following 
reasons:

The proposal would lead to a cramped form of development which would 
be harmful to the character and appearance of the surrounding area. The 
proposal would therefore be contrary to policies 25, 32 and 33 of the 
Horsham District Planning Framework (2015).

The meeting closed at 8.10 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Planning Committee (North)
5 MAY 2020

Present: Councillors: Karen Burgess (Chairman), Liz Kitchen (Vice-Chairman), 
Matthew Allen, Andrew Baldwin, Tony Bevis, Toni Bradnum, 
Alan Britten, Peter Burgess, Christine Costin, Leonard Crosbie, 
Brian Donnelly, Ruth Fletcher, Billy Greening, Frances Haigh, 
Tony Hogben, Gordon Lindsay, John Milne, Colin Minto, 
Christian Mitchell, Godfrey Newman, Louise Potter, Stuart Ritchie, 
David Skipp, Ian Stannard, Claire Vickers and Belinda Walters

Apologies: Councillors: Tricia Youtan
Absent: Councillors: Roy Cornell and Richard Landeryou

PCN/94  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

PCN/95  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

PCN/96  APPEALS

The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated, was noted.

PCN/97  ITEM WITHDRAWN FROM AGENDA - LAND AT WELLCROSS FARM, 
BROADBRIDGE HEATH

The Chairman stated that this item had been withdrawn from the agenda.

PCN/98  DC/20/0169 - THE RISING SUN, 41 PONDTAIL ROAD, HORSHAM

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the erection of 1 non-illuminated fascia sign, 1 non-illuminated hanging sign and 
1 non-illuminated free standing car park sign.

The application site was located on the eastern side of Pondtail Road in North 
Horsham and formed part of a former public house (The Rising Sun).  Works for 
the conversion of the building to a children’s nursery had commenced under 
planning perm
[...]
the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015).

4 Regulatory Condition: The materials and finishes of all new external walls, windows 
and roofs of the development hereby permitted shall strictly accord with those 
indicated on the approved details associated with the application.

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and in accordance with Policy 33 of the 
Horsham District Planning Framework (2015).

Background Papers: DC/20/0616
DC/19/1306
DC/17/1607

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



8

1

4

6

2

14

93

95

6a

24

34
28

12
16

10

18

The Queen Elizabeth II

64.7m
65.9m

69.1m

105

18a

101

93
a

18b

113

H
IG

H
W

O
R

T
H

COMPTONS LANE

4

1

95

20

Silver Jubilee School

123

ESS

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey map on behalf
of HMSO.  ©  Crown copyright and database rights (2019).
Ordnance Survey Licence.100023865

Scale:

10) DC/20/0616

20 Comptons Lane, Horsham, RH13 5NY

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Horsham District Council

20/05/2020

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

¯

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Contact Officer: Guy Everest Tel: 01403 215633

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
REPORT

TO: Planning Committee North

BY: Head of Development

DATE: 02 June 2020

DEVELOPMENT:

Variation of Condition 4 of previously approved application WN/40/85 
(Removal of condition 1 on WN/5/83 and c/u of 2nd floor massage room 
and gym in association with dance studios) to allow for a change to the 
opening times of the premises to 6.30 - 21.30 Monday to Friday, 8.30am 
to 21.30 Saturday and 9.00 - 18.00 on Sunday

SITE: Bodywise Gym and Studios 16 Church Street Warnham Horsham West 
Sussex RH12 3QW  

WARD: Itchingfield, Slinfold and Warnham

APPLICATION: DC/19/2574

APPLICANT: Name: Ms Aida Pecelyte   Address: c/o Agent, ITPS, Springfield Road
Horsham, RH12 2PD

REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: More than 8 persons in different households 
have made written representation raising 
material planning considerations that are 
inconsistent with the recommendation of the 
Head of Development.

RECOMMENDATION: To resolve to grant planning permission subject to expiration of the 
public consultation period and delegation to the Head of Development to 
consider any representations received as a result of that consultation. 

1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT

To consider the planning application.

DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION

1.1 The application seeks permission to extend the existing opening hours of the premises, as 
set out below:-

Existing Proposed
Monday to Friday 08:30 to 21:30 Monday to Friday 06:30 to 21:30
Saturdays 08:30 to 21:30 Saturdays 08:30 to 21:30
Sundays No opening Sundays 09:00 to 18:00

1.2 The application would therefore result in an additional two hours each morning Monday to 
Friday, Saturday opening to remain as existing, with new opening between 08:00 and 
18:00 on Sundays.

Page 39

Agenda Item 11



DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE

1.3 The application site relates to the commercial premises known as Bodywise Gym at 16 
Church Street, Warnham and is located within the built up area boundary of the village. The 
site is also located within the wider Warnham Conservation Area and there are a number of 
Grade II listed properties within the vicinity. The site is set over three storeys and is accessed 
via a courtyard area fronting onto Church Street. The surrounding area is made up of a 
mixture of residential and commercial properties and all benefit from varying designs and 
built forms. To the rear of the site is a major housing development by Shanley Homes which 
is currently being built out. The building is configured in an ‘L’ shape and is made up of stock 
brick, timber framed and UPVC fenestrations and a tiled roof as well as a flat roof area. 

1.4 The lawful use of the entire premises is as a gymnasium (within Use Class D2) with 
associated ancillary facilities, which include 
[...]
 
appropriate steps to ensure nesting birds, their nests and eggs are not disturbed and are 
protected until such time as they have left the nest.

Page 53



Bats
The applicant is advised that it is an offence both to intentionally or recklessly destroy a bat 
roost, regardless of whether the bat is in the roost at the time of inspection. All trees should 
therefore be thoroughly checked for the existence of bat roosts prior to any works taking 
place. If in doubt, the applicant is advised to contact the Bat Conservation Trust at 
Quadrant House, 250 Kennington Lane, London, SE11 5RD, Tel: 0345 1300 228, email: 
equiries@bats.org.uk, http://www.bats.org.uk/.

Background Papers: DC/20/0618

Page 54

mailto:equiries@bats.org.uk
http://www.bats.org.uk/


LB

71.9m

73.2m

Lodge

Chowles Farm

Rutland

Moonrakers

GP

GP

LB

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey map on behalf
of HMSO.  ©  Crown copyright and database rights (2019).
Ordnance Survey Licence.100023865

Scale:

12) DC/20/0618

Installation of surfaced highway lay-by, Rusper, RH12 4RG

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Horsham District Council

20/05/2020

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

¯

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Contact Officer: Marie Riggs Tel: 01403 215497

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
REPORT

TO: Planning Committee North

BY: Head of Development

DATE: 02 June 2020

DEVELOPMENT:
Replacement of existing entrance lobby with a glass lobby with automatic 
sliding doors and glass manifestation. Removal of blank imitation door 
panel on the wall next to the lobby and its replacement with panelling to 
match the surrounding walls (Listed Building Consent)

SITE: The Council Offices Park House North Street Horsham West Sussex 
RH12 1RL  

WARD: Denne

APPLICATION: DC/20/0552

APPLICANT: Name: Horsham District Council   Address: Parkside North Street 
Horsham RH12 1RL    

REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: The applicant is Horsham District Council.

RECOMMENDATION: That listed building consent be approved subject to appropriate 
conditions.

1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT

To consider the planning application.

DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION

1.1 The application seeks Listed Building Consent to replace the existing entrance lobby with a 
glass lobby with automatic sliding doors and glass manifestation, together with the removal 
of blank imitation door panels on the wall next to the lobby and its replacement with 
panelling to match the surrounding walls. 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE

1.2 Park House is a Grade II* listed building situated on North Street in Horsham, adjacent to 
Horsham Park. The building, which is currently used as offices, dates from the 17th century 
and is a two-storey mansion house with an attic.  It is likely that Park House was built on the 
site of an early farmhouse.  The front of the building pre-dates the rear facing the park.  The 
style and details of the east façade suggests that the mansion was started in the 1670’s and 
extended at a later date.  The east façade has a ‘William and Mary’ style with elongated 
windows and quoin features. Whereas the garden façade is more classical than the front and 
Early Georgian in style.  The building includes modern additions and has also been 
extensively altered internally.  

Page 57

Agenda Item 13



2. INTRODUCTION

STATUTORY BACKGROUND

2.1 The Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES
The following Policies are considered to be relevant to the assessment of this application:

2.2 National Planning Policy Framework

2.3 Horsham District Planning Framework (HDPF 2015) 
Policy 32 - Strategic Policy: The Quality of New Development 
Policy 33 - Development Principles 
Policy 34 - Cultural and Heritage Assets 

RELEVANT NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN

2.4 No neighbourhood plan has yet made for the combined Horsham Blueprint Neighbourhood 
Forum Area which comprises the unparished areas of Denne,
[...]
pecial character of the historic 
environment through appropriate siting, scale, form and design; including the use of 
traditional materials and techniques. 

6.3 The application proposes to make several internal alterations to the Park House which is a 
Grade II* listed building. The proposed alterations relate to the relatively modern additions 
which were built in the 20th century and would not affect any historic fabric.  The alterations 
include the replacement of existing entrance lobby with a glass lobby with automatic sliding 
doors and glass manifestation, together with the removal of a blank imitation door panel on 
the wall next to the lobby and its replacement with panelling to match the surrounding walls. 

6.4 It is considered that the proposed works, by reason of their nature, detail and location within 
the building, would not result in any adverse impact on the significance of the Listed Building, 
and would preserve its special interest.

7. RECOMMENDATIONS

7.1 It is recommended that listed building is granted subject to the following conditions:-

1. A list of the approved plans

2. Standard Time Condition: The works hereby permitted shall begin before the 
expiration of three years from the date of this consent.

Reason: To comply with Sections 18 (as amended) and 74 of the Planning (Listed 
Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990.

Background Papers: DC/20/0552

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



Horsham Park

NORTH STREET

51.1m

Park

Lodge

Car Park

New Park House

St Leonards House

ESS

Post

Posts House

Bandstand

El Sub Sta

Sports Court

The Capitol

Electrow
att H

ouse

Posts

El Sub Sta

North

Westhope

Park House

Comewell

Sussex House

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey map on behalf
of HMSO.  ©  Crown copyright and database rights (2019).
Ordnance Survey Licence.100023865

Scale:

13) DC/20/0552

The Council Offices, Park House, North Street, Horsham

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Horsham District Council

20/05/2020

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

¯

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
	VOTING PROCEDURE AT PLANNING COMMITTEE

	5 Minutes
	Minutes , 05/05/2020 Planning Committee (North)

	8 Appeals
	9 DC/19/1639 - Scout Hall, 104 Bishopric, Horsham
	09) DC-19-1639 plan

	10 DC/20/0616 - 20 Comptons Lane, Horsham
	10) DC-20-0616 plan

	11 DC/19/2574 - Bodywise Gym and Studios, 16 Church Street, Warnham
	11) DC-19-2574 plan

	12 DC/20/0618 - Land at the junction of East Street, Burnt House Lane and Lambs Green Road, Chowles, Rusper
	12) DC-20-0618 plan

	13 DC/20/0552 - The Council Offices, Park House, North Street, Horsham
	13) DC-20-0552 plan




Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Committee (North)
2 JUNE 2020

Present: Councillors: Matthew Allen, Andrew Baldwin, Tony Bevis, 
Toni Bradnum, Alan Britten, Karen Burgess, Peter Burgess, 
Roy Cornell, Christine Costin, Leonard Crosbie, Brian Donnelly, 
Ruth Fletcher, Billy Greening, Tony Hogben, Liz Kitchen, 
Richard Landeryou, Gordon Lindsay, John Milne, Colin Minto, 
Christian Mitchell, Godfrey Newman, Louise Potter, Stuart Ritchie, 
David Skipp, Ian Stannard, Claire Vickers, Belinda Walters and 
Tricia Youtan

Apologies: Councillors: Frances Haigh

PCN/1  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED

That Councillor Liz Kitchen be elected Chairman of the Committee for the 
ensuing Council year.

PCN/2  APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED

That Councillor Karen Burgess be appointed Vice Chairman of the 
Committee for the ensuing Council year.

PCN/3  TO APPROVE AND TIME OF THE MEETINGS OF THE COMMITTEE FOR 
THE NEXT YEAR

RESOLVED

That meetings of the Committee be held at 5.30pm for the ensuing Council 
year.

PCN/4  MINUTES

The minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 21 April and 5 May 2020 
were approved as a correct record and would be signed by the Chairman at a 
later date.



Planning Committee (North)
2 June 2020

2

PCN/5  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

PCN/6  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

PCN/7  APPEALS

The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated, was noted.

PCN/8  DC/19/1639 - SCOUT HALL, 104 BISHOPRIC, HORSHAM

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the demolition of a former Scout Hut and the erection of a detached chalet 
bungalow-style 3-bedroom dwelling.  There was no vehicular access to the site 
or on-site parking provision. 

Members were advised that conditions 8, 10 and 12 regarding biodiversity 
enhancement, landscaping and ecological mitigation would include measures to 
protect bats that had been observed in the vicinity.

The application site was located within the built-up area to the rear of residential 
properties along Bishopric, Springfield Crescent and Rushmans Road.  The 
existing building was vacant and in a poor state of repair.  The site was 
surrounded by residential development. 

There had been 47 representations objecting to the application from 21 
separate households. Three members of the public made statements in 
objection to the application and one member of the public and the applicant’s 
agent both made statements in support of the proposal.  

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of 
development; the character of the dwelling and the visual amenities of the street 
scene; and the amenities of occupiers of neighbouring properties.

Members discussed concerns regarding the limited access to the site, in 
particular in relation to on-site demolition and construction.  It was noted that 
Condition 4 required a comprehensive Construction Management Plan.  
Members also raised concerns regarding the lack of vehicular access that 
would lead to pressure on on-street parking.    



Planning Committee (North)
2 June 2020

3

3

Members discussed the scale of the proposal in the context of the site and 
concluded that the proposal would result in overdevelopment of the site and 
would therefore be harmful to the surrounding area.   

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/19/1639 be refused for the following 
reasons:

The scale of the development would result in overdevelopment of the 
site, causing a detrimental impact on the surrounding area.  The 
proposal is therefore contrary to policies 32 and 33 of the Horsham 
District Planning Framework (2015).

PCN/9  DC/20/0616 - 20 COMPTONS LANE, HORSHAM

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the erection of a first floor addition to a single storey dwelling and the erection of 
a single storey rear extension.

The application site was located in a residential area within the built-up area of 
Horsham.   

The Neighbourhood Council raised no objection.  There had been one 
representation objecting to the application and six representations in support as 
set out in the report.  One additional objection had been received since 
publication of the report. Two members of the public addressed the Committee 
in objection to the application and one member of the public and the applicant 
made statements in support of the proposal.   

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were the character and 
appearance of the proposal, and its impact on neighbouring amenity.   

Members were concerned that any impact of the proposed roof structure on the 
neighbouring solar panels had not been given sufficient consideration.  It was 
therefore agreed that a more detailed assessment was required to quantify any 
impact.      
 

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/20/0616 be determined by the Head of 
Development with a view to approval, in consultation with Local Members, 
subject to the submission and consideration of a report detailing the 
impact of the proposed roof structure on the neighbouring solar panels.  



Planning Committee (North)
2 June 2020

4

PCN/10  DC/19/2574 - BODYWISE GYM AND STUDIOS, 16 CHURCH STREET, 
WARNHAM

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for a 
variation of condition 4 of the previously approved application WN/40/85 to 
allow for a change to the opening times of Bodywise Gym.  The proposal would 
extend Monday to Friday opening by two hours each morning (ie from 6.30 - 
21.30) and introduce Sunday opening (9.00 - 18.00).  Saturday opening hours 
would remain unchanged. 

The application site was located within the built up area boundary of Warnham 
village in an area of mixed residential and commercial properties. It was within 
the wider Warnham Conservation Area.  

The Parish Council recommended that a 12-month temporary permission be 
granted.   There had been 13 representations objecting to the application and 
two in support, as set out in the report. Since publication of the report that had 
been a further 171 representation in support of the proposal, and eleven in 
objection.  The applicant and one member of the public, an apprentice working 
at the gym, addressed the Committee in support of the proposal. 

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the impact on 
neighbouring amenity; noise issues; and highways and access considerations.

Members were broadly in support of the proposal, and agreed that a temporary 
permission to monitor noise disturbance and mitigation was acceptable and 
reasonable.  In the light of the current lockdown caused by Covid-19 and the 
likelihood the gym could not open to the public for some time, it was agreed that 
this temporary permission should be extended from the recommended 12 
months to 18 months from the granting of permission. 

With regards to the proposed Sunday opening hours of 9.00 – 18.00, Members 
agreed that these should be reduced to 10.00 – 16.00 to protect neighbouring 
amenity.
 

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/19/2574 be granted, subject to expiration of 
the public consultation period and consideration of any representations 
received as a result of that consultation, and subject to amendments to the 
following conditions:

Condition 1 be amended so that the hours permitted shall cease on 
the date of 18 months from the granting of permission, and revert to 
the previously approved operational hours;
 



Planning Committee (North)
2 June 2020

5

5

Condition 3 be amended so that the premises shall not be open for 
trade or business on Sundays except between the hours of 10.00 and 
16.00.

PCN/11  DC/20/0618 - LAND AT THE JUNCTION OF EAST STREET, BURNT HOUSE 
LANE AND LAMBS GREEN ROAD, CHOWLES, RUSPER

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the installation of a surfaced highway lay-by.

The application site was located on the west side of Lambs Green Road, 
immediately southwest of the junction with East Street/Burnt House Lane.  It 
comprised an informal layby and grassland with some standing trees. The area 
was predominantly agricultural with open fields to the east.

The Parish Council objected to the application.  There had been 19 
representations objecting to the application, including one that had been 
received since publication of the report. Two members of the public made 
statements in objection to the application and the applicant addressed the 
Committee in support of the proposal.  A representative of the Parish Council 
spoke in objection to the application.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
development; its impact on the character and appearance of the area; ecology 
and biodiversity considerations; neighbouring amenity; and highway safety.

Members noted that the proposed layby had unrestricted access because it 
included an area of public highway.  Whist the applicant required access to the 
layby for operational use by Thames Water vehicles, Members were concerned 
that its use by the general public would be inappropriate in this rural setting and 
could lead to long-term parking, preventing its intended use.  It was therefore 
agreed that a means of preventing general vehicular access.
 

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/20/0618 be determined by the Head of 
Development with a view to approval, subject to further discussions with 
the applicant and WSCC with a view to finding a means of restricting 
public access to the layby, in consultation with Local Members and the 
Vice-Chairman of the Committee. 

PCN/12  DC/20/0552 - THE COUNCIL OFFICES, PARK HOUSE, NORTH STREET, 
HORSHAM

The Head of Development reported that this application sought Listed Building 
Consent for the replacement of the existing entrance lobby with a glass lobby 
with automatic sliding doors and glass manifestation and the removal of a blank 



Planning Committee (North)
2 June 2020

6

imitation door panel on the wall next to the lobby and its replacement with 
panelling to match the surrounding walls.

The application site was located at Park House which was a Grade II* listed 
building situated on North Street in Horsham, adjacent to Horsham Park.

The Neighbourhood Council raised no objection to the application.  There had 
been no further responses to the public consultation. 

Members noted that the works would give better access for wheelchair users 
without harming the special interest of this Grade II* Listed Building. 

RESOLVED

That Listed Building Consent application DC/20/0552 be granted subject 
to the conditions as reported.

The meeting closed at 8.10 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN


